

GAHC010104892020



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./195/2020**

RUMI ARA BEGUM  
W/O MD. MOFIZUDDIN AHMED, PERMANENT R/O VILL. SANIADI, P.O.  
SANIADI, P.S. HAJO, DIST. KAMRUP (ASSAM), PIN 781102, PRESENTLY  
RESIDING AT HOUSE NO. 10, DR. ZAKIR HUSSAIN PATH, SARUMOTORIA,  
P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR, DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN 781006

VERSUS

M/S THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER, G.S. ROAD, ULUBARI,  
GUWAHATI 781007

2:MD. BAHAR ALI  
S/O LATE CHAKAT ALI  
R/O VILL. SAINADI  
P.O. SAINADI  
P.S. HAJO  
DIST. KAMRUP (ASSAM)  
PIN 781102

3:HEDAYUT ULLAH  
S/O ABDUL HAMID  
R/O VILL. BIHDIA  
P.O. SANIADI  
P.O. HAJO  
DIST. KAMRUP (ASSAM)  
PIN 78110

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P P DAS,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S A HUSSAIN,**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

1. Heard Mr. S. Das, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. B. Talukdar, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 Insurance Company.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for both sides that there is an element of settlement in this appeal and therefore prays for some time. So that the possibility of settlement in this appeal may be explore.
3. The prayer is allowed.
4. List this matter again on **15.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**